

No. 05-983

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JACOB WINKELMAN, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HIS
PARENTS AND LEGAL GUARDIANS, JEFF AND SANDEE
WINKELMAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PARMA CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
Counsel of Record
IVEY, SMITH & RAMIREZ
2602 Cardiff Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90034
(310) 558-0932

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
I. PARENTS OF DISABLED CHILDREN HAVE JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE RIGHTS OF THEIR OWN UNDER IDEA	2
A. Parents of Disabled Children Have a Substantive Right Under IDEA to a Free Appropriate Public Education for Their Child.....	2
B. Parents of Disabled Children Have Actionable Procedural Rights Under IDEA.....	6
II. ALLOWING PARENTS TO REPRESENT THEIR CHILDREN IN COURT IS CONSISTENT WITH CONGRESSIONAL INTENT.....	11
III. RESPONDENT’S OTHER SOURCES OF LAW DO NOT REQUIRE IDEA CASES TO BE BROUGHT BY AN ATTORNEY	15
A. Congress’ Refusal in 2004 to Enact a Parental Lay Representation Provision Does Not Require IDEA Cases To Be Brought By an Attorney	15
B. The Spending Clause, Even If Applicable to This Case, Does Not Require IDEA Cases To Be Brought By an Attorney	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Murphy</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2455 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	17, 19
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	19
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	4, 8, 12
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Home Care, Inc. v. West Virginia Dept. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	13
<i>Cavanaugh v. Cardinal Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 409 F.3d 753 (CA6 2005)	14
<i>Cedar Rapids Comm. Sch. Dist. v. Garrett F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66 (1999)	11
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	15, 16
<i>Cheung v. Youth Orchestra Found. of Buffalo, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 59 (CA2 1990).....	14
<i>Collinsgru v. Palmyra Bd. of Educ.</i> , 161 F.3d 225 (CA3 1998).....	13
<i>Emery v. Roanoke City Sch. Bd.</i> , 432 F.3d 294 (CA4 2005)	6
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	19
<i>Leh v. General Petroleum Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 52 (1965)	8
<i>Malone v. Nielson</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2007 WL 136127 (CA7 Jan. 22, 2007).....	6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	15
<i>Maroni v. Pemi-Baker Regional School District</i> , 346 F.3d 247 (CA1 2003)	13, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2208 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 126 S. Ct. 528 (2005).....	6
<i>School Comm. of Burlington v. Department of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	6
<i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....	11
<i>Wenger v. Canastota Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 146 F.3d 123 (CA2 1998) (per curiam), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1025 (1999).....	14

STATUTES AND RULE

Individuals with Disabilities in Education Act, 20

U.S.C. 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(1)	3
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)(3)	3
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(A)	3, 13
20 U.S.C. 1400(d)(1)(B)	3
20 U.S.C. 1401(9).....	3, 4, 5
20 U.S.C. 1401(29).....	3, 4
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(B)(i).....	3
20 U.S.C. 1412(a)(10)(C)(ii).....	1, 5, 6
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6).....	8, 9
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(6)(B)	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(b)(8).....	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2)(B).....	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(d)(2).....	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1).....	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(1)(B)(i).....	7
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(E)	10
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)	9
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)(3)(E)(ii)(II)	1
20 U.S.C. 1415(g).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(2)(A)	1, 6
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)	18
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(I)	10
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(II).....	10
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(B)(i)(III).....	10
20 U.S.C. 1415(i)(3)(E)	10
20 U.S.C. 1415(k)(3)(A)	7
20 U.S.C. 1471	13
28 U.S.C. 1654.....	1, 18
Ohio Admin. Code § 3301-51-08(C)(1)(a).....	5
Ohio Admin. Code § 3301-51-08(C)(1)(b).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c).....	14

MISCELLANEOUS

150 Cong. Rec. S5430 (daily ed. May 13, 2004).....	16
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 779, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004).....	16
S. Rep. No. 108-185, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	16
Report of the Working Committees to the Second Circuit Task Force on Gender, Racial and Eth- nic Fairness in the Courts, 1997 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 117	19
